improvement to that Offer.

As at the date of this Second Supplementary Bidder’s Statement:

• there are a maximum of 348,654,718 PointsBet Shares on issue2;

• betr owns 66,013,329 PointsBet Shares; and

• MIXI has a relevant interest in 127,516,843 PointsBet Shares and has stated that it will
not accept the Offer nor any improvement in betr's Offer.3

As a result, the maximum number of PointsBet Shares which betr may acquire under the Offer
is 155,124,546 PointsBet Shares (Available PointsBet Shares).4 Based on the Improved Offer
Consideration Ratio, this means that the maximum number of betr Shares that could be issued
under the Offer is 678,669,889 betr Shares.

The following table represents the effect of the Offer on betr’s capital structure based on betr
acquiring 25%, 50%, 75% and 100% of the Available PointsBet Shares on issue.

Ownership

scenario

Total betr

Shares on issue

before Offer

New betr

Shares issued to

PointsBet

Shareholders

under the Offer

Total betr

Shares on

issue after

Offer

Voting power

of existing betr

Shareholders

Voting power of

existing

PointsBet

Shareholders

100%

ownership of

Available

PointsBet

Shares

1,025,517,716 678,669,889  1,704,187,605  60% 40%

75% ownership

of Available

PointsBet

Shares

1,025,517,716 509,002,417   1,534,520,133 67% 33%

50% ownership

of Available

PointsBet

Shares

1,025,517,716 339,334,944  1,364,852,660  75% 25%

25% ownership

of Available

PointsBet

Shares

1,025,517,716 169,667,472  1,195,185,188  86% 14%

2 This assumes that all of the PointsBet Options and PointsBet Performance Rights have been vested and
exercised or otherwise converted into PointsBet Shares.
3 Refer to the Form 604 lodged by MIXI Australia Pty Ltd on 25 August 2025.
4 Calculated as 348,654,718 PointsBet Shares (being the maximum number of PointsBet Shares on issue
assuming that all of the PointsBet Options and PointsBet Performance Rights have been vested and
exercised or otherwise converted into PointsBet Shares), comprised of 347,586,582 ordinary shares,
850,000 options and 218,136 performance share rights, less 66,013,329 PointsBet Shares already held